
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1296

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2018

MEDICAL TREATMENT IN AIIMS

1296. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has sanctioned various projects in the country for opening and upgradation of Health Institutions during the last one year and current year and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the steps being taken by the Government to start Medical treatment in all the AIIMS established in various States of the country particularly in Bihar;

(c) whether the Government is aware that the AIIMS, New Delhi is overcrowded due to non-functioning of AIIMS established in various States of the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Under National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is extended to States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare system for provision of accessible, affordable and quality health care to all the citizens including for opening and upgradation of health institutions.

The details of new projects are available in public domain ‘http:/nrhm.gov.in/nrhm-in-
state/state-program-implementation-plans-pips.html’.

Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), two new AIIMS in Jharkhand and Gujarat have been announced to be set up in the Budget 2017-18. In 2016-17, creation of a superspeciality block at IMS-BHU, Varanasi and a hospital block at SCTIMST, Trivandrum has been approved.

Contd…….


Medical Education-II deals with three Centrally Sponsored Schemes namely,

(a) Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals,

(b) Upgradation of existing State Government/Central Government medical colleges to increase MBBS seats in the country and

(c) Strengthening and upgradation of State Government Medical colleges for starting new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats.

Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals:- The government is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for “Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals” with fund sharing between the Central Government and States in the ratio of 90:10 for NE/special category states and 60:40 for other states. The total cost of establishment of one Medical College under the scheme is Rs.189 crore.

58 districts in 20 States/UT have been identified under this Scheme to establish new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals. Out of these, 56 have been approved till date. Funds to the tune of Rs.5188.42 crore have been released to the State/UT Governments for the approved districts under the Scheme. Details are at Annexure-I. Under the Scheme, eight Medical Colleges i.e. at Port Blair (A&N Islands); Rajnandgaon (Chhattisgarh); Sarguja (Chhattisgarh); Gondia (Maharashtra); Nahan (Himachal Pradesh);
Chamba (Himachal Pradesh); Baripada [Mayurbhanj] (Odisha) and Koraput (Odisha) are already functional.

Upgradation of existing State Government/Central Government medical colleges to increase MBBS seats in the country:-The funding pattern is 90:10 by Central and State Governments respectively for North Eastern States and Special category States and 60:40 for other States with the upper ceiling cost pegged at Rs.1.20 crore per seat. 31 Medical Colleges have been approved under the scheme to increase 2165 MBBS seats. Funds to the tune of Rs.667.36 crore have been released to the State Governments till date under this Scheme.
Detail is at Annexure-II.

Strengthening and upgradation of State Government Medical colleges for starting new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats:- The scheme was launched in the XI Plan period with the objective to strengthen and upgrade State/Central Government Medical Colleges to create new PG seats. A total of 72 Government Medical colleges in 21 States/ UTs are covered under the scheme for increasing 4058 PG seats. Funds to the tune of Rs.910.78 crore have been released under the scheme till date. Detail is at Annexure-III.

(b): MoHFW has taken all possible steps to expedite completion of the remaining works at the six functional AIIMS. Apart from construction, procurement of medical equipments and recruitment of staff has also been expedited to achieve full functionality of six AIIMS by July 2018. AIIMS-like institutes at Patna has been given special focus and regular meetings of all concerned are being held to monitor progress. Visit by Senior officials of the Ministry are also made periodically to monitor the progress.

(c) & (d): All the six new AIIMS viz. AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Raipur, Jodhpur, Patna and Rishikesh are already functional with various Speciality/ Super Speciality


Departments for meeting critical patient care. Institutes are functional with a combined bed capacity of 2664 beds. Indoor Patient and Outdoor Patient Department as well as OT Services are also functional.

Major and Minor surgeries are also being performed in various Departments. Around 21, 000 major surgeries and 9,000 minor surgeries have been performed in six new AIIMS during the year 2017.

The MBBS and B.Sc. (Nursing) batches are also functioning in six new AIIMS since 2012 and 2013, respectively.

Altogether, on an average, the number of OPD attendance of about 8600 per day and number of IPD attendance of about 7480 per month is recorded together in the six new AIIMS.

Sophisticated diagnostic facilities such as Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) and CT Scan machines are also available at six functional AIIMS. These facilities are adequate for the current patient load.

A total number of 305 posts of various Faculty disciplines have been created for each of six functional AIIMS namely AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh. Vacant faculty posts are being advertised regularly by the Institutes depending on their requirement. However, as high standards have to be maintained in selection, keeping in view the stature of these Institutes of National Importance and their envisioned leadership role in the field of tertiary healthcare, medical education and research in the respective regions, all the advertised positions could not be filled up. Institute wise details of vacant posts of Faculty against the sanctioned posts in respect of six new AIIMS are given in Annexure-IV.

Recruitment Rules for Non-Faculty Posts for six new AIIMS were formulated in 2015 and have been adopted by the Institute Body of the six new AIIMS recently. Consequently, the recruitment process for Non-Faculty posts at six new AIIMS have been taken up. The Institute wise details of Non-Faculty posts are given in Annexure-V.

To facilitate expeditious filling up of vacancies, separate Standing Selection Committee (SSCs) have been constituted for each of the aforesaid six AIIMS. Also, recruitment exercises are being held in all the six AIIMS.

The upper age limit for direct recruitment against the posts of Professor and Additional Professor in the six AIIMS has been raised from the present 50 years to 58 years. This will make available experienced willing faculty of various Government Medical Colleges.

Filling up of vacant Faculty posts in the new AIIMS by taking serving Faculty from Government Medical Colleges/Institutes on deputation basis has also been allowed. Contractual engagement of retired Faculty of Government Medical Colleges/Institutes has also been allowed to meet the shortage of Faculty in the six new AIIMS.

………………..


Annexure-I

Funds released under the Scheme for Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospital

(Rs. in crore)

S.
N.

State/U
T Districts

Total
amount

Central
Share

60% (90%
for

NE/Special
Category)

Amount
released
in 2014-

15

Amount
released
in 2015-

16

Amount
released
in 2016-

17

Amount
released
in 2017-
18 (till
date)

Total
Release

d

State-
wise
Total

1
A & N
Islands

1
Port
Blair

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 28.00 40.00 45.00
113.0

0
113.0

0

2
Arunach

al
Pradesh

2
Naharlagu

n
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 42.50 10.00 50.00

102.5
0

102.5
0

3

Assam

3 Dhubri
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 10.00 20.00 41.00 71.00

334.9
7

4 Nagaon
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 10.00 20.00 41.00 71.00

5
North

Lakhimp
ur

189.0
0

170.10 0.00 10.00 20.00 41.00 71.00

6 Diphu
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 83.97 38.00

121.9
7

4 Bihar

7 Purnia
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 22.00 28.00 54.00

108.0
0

8
Saran

(Chhapar
a)

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 4.00 22.00 28.00 54.00

5
Chhattisgar

h

9
Rajnandga

on
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 27.02 34.00 30.38 98.40

196.8
0

10 Sarguja
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 12.00 49.00 30.40 98.40

6
Himacha
l Pradesh

11 Chamba
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 20.00 31.00 49.00

100.0
0

322.5
1

12
Hamirpu

r
189.0

0
170.10 6.53 22.98 21.00 50.00

100.5
1

13
Nahan

(Sirmour
)

189.0
0

170.10 6.00 25.00 71.00 20.00
122.0

0

7 Haryana 14 Bhiwani
189.0

0
113.4 0.00 0.00 14.05 54.00 68.05 68.05

8
Jharkhan

d

15 Dumka
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 26.00 62.00 88.00

264.0
016 Hazaribagh

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 0.00 26.00 62.00 88.00

17 Palamu 189.0 113.40 0.00 0.00 26.00 62.00 88.00


(Daltonga
nj)

0

9
Jammu

&
Kashmir

18
Anantna

g
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 36.00 35.00 71.00

355.0
0

19
Baramull

a
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 36.00 35.00 71.00

20 Rajouri
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 36.00 35.00 71.00

21 Doda
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 0 71.00 71.00

22 Kathua
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 0.00 0 71.00 71.00

10 Madhya
Pradesh

23 Datia
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 12.00 15.00 54.00 88.00

528.0
0

24
Khandw

a
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 12.00 15.00 54.00 88.00

25 Ratlam
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 27.00 61.00 88.00

26 Shahdol
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 27.00 61.00 88.00

27 Vidisha
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 27.00 61.00 88.00

28
Chindwa

ra
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 0 54.00 54.00

29 Shivpuri
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 0 34.00 34.00

11
Maharashtr

a
30 Gondia

189.0
0

113.40 6.00 7.00 55.00 20.00 88.00 88.00

12
Meghala

ya
31

West
Garo
Hills

(Tura)

189.0
0

170.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.00 76.00 76.00

13 Mizoram 32 Falkawn
189.0

0
170.10 0.00 30.00 21.02 76.00

127.0
2

127.0
2

14
Nagalan

d
33

Naga
Hospital

189.0
0

170.10 0.00 36.50 14.53 25.00 76.03 76.03

15 Odisha

34 Balasore
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 17.00 10.00 71.00

105.0
0

541.0
0

35
Baripada

(Mayurbha
nj)

189.0
0

113.40 7.00 17.00 10.00 79.00
113.0

0

36 Bolangir
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 17.00 10.00 71.00

105.0
0

37 Koraput
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 17.00 10.00 79.00

113.0
0

38 Puri
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 17.00 10.00 71.00

105.0
0

16 Rajastha 39 Barmer 189.0 113.40 7.00 15.00 12.00 71.00 105.0 735.4


n 0 0 0

40
Bharatpu

r
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 15.00 12.00 71.00

105.0
0

41 Bhilwara
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 15.00 12.00 71.00

105.0
0

42 Churu
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 15.00 12.00 71.00

105.0
0

43
Dungarp

ur
189.0

0
113.40 7.00 14.20 12.00 72.20

105.4
0

44 Pali
189.0

0
113.40 6.00 15.00 13.00 71.00

105.0
0

45 Sikar
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 30.00 75.00

105.0
0

17
Uttar

Pradesh

46 Basti
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 30.02 66.00

100.0
2

500.1
0

47 Faizabad
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 30.02 66.00

100.0
2

48
Firozaba

d
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 30.02 66.00

100.0
2

49
Shahjahanp

ur
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 30.02 66.00

100.0
2

50 Bahraich
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 0.00 34.02 66.00

100.0
2

18
Uttarakhan

d
51 Almora

189.0
0

170.10 6.00 8.00 37.02 102.02
153.0

4
153.0

4

19
West

Bengal

52
Birbhum
(Rampur

Hat)

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 4.00 21.00 75.00
100.0

0

499.0
0

53
Cooch
behar

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 4.00 21.00 75.00
100.0

0

54
Diamond
harbour

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 4.00 21.00 75.00
100.0

0

55 Purulia
189.0

0
113.40 0.00 4.00 21.00 75.00

100.0
0

56
Raiganj,

North
Dinajpur

189.0
0

113.40 0.00 4.00 20.00 75.00 99.00

Total 10017.00 7314.30 128.53 531.20 1293.69 3235.00 5188.42 5188.42

1 Bihar 57Samastipur
NOT APPROVED (Non-possession of land and DH has 3.8 acre of land).

Revised DPR/Alternate proposal awaited.

2 Punjab 58
SAS
Nagar

DPR Awaited


Annexure-II
Funds released under the Scheme for Upgradation of existing State Government/Central Government medical colleges to increase MBBS seats in the country

(Rs. in crore)

S.
N
o

State
Name of
Medical
College

Seats
increased

No.
of

seats

Approved
cost

Central
Share
60%

(90% for
NE/Speci

al
Category)

Amount
Release

d in
2015-16

Amount
Release

d in
2016-17

Amount
Released

in
2017-18

(till date)

Total
release

d
amoun

t

Total

1
Andhra
Pradesh

1

Government
Medical
College,
Ananthapur

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 12

48
2

RIMS,
Srikakulam

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 12

3 RIMS, Kadapa
100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 16.83 24

2 Gujarat

4
Government
Medical
College, Surat

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 24

40.8

5

Government
Medical
College,
Vadodara

180 to
250

70 84 50.4 2 7.33 7.47 16.8

3
Madhya
Pradesh

6

Gandhi
Medical
College,
Bhopal

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.35 13.15 24

108

7
G R Medical
College,
Gwalior

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 24

8
S. S.  Medical
College, Rewa

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 12

9
MGM Medical
College,
Indore

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 24

10
NSCB Medical
College,
Jabalpur

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 24

4 Odisha

11
VSS Medical
College, Burla

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 24

72

12

MKCG
Medical
College,
Behrampur

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 37.22 48


5 Punjab

13
Govt. Medical
College,
Patiala

150 to
200

50 60 36 2 5.17 16.83 24

48

14
Govt. Medical
College,
Amritsar

150 to
200

50 60 36 2 5.17 16.83 24

6
Rajastha

n

15
RNT Medical
College,
Udaipur

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 24

7216
Govt. Medical
College,
Jhalawar

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 16.83 24

17
JLN Hospital
& Medical
College, Ajmer

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 24

7
Tamil
Nadu

18
Govt. Medical
College,
Coimbatore

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 24

82.56

19
Govt. Medical
College,
Kanyakumari

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 12

20
Govt. Medical
College,
Tirunelveli

150 to
250

10
0

120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 24

21
Govt. Medical
College,
Madurai

155 to
250

95 114 68.4 2.5 10.03 10.03 22.56

8
Uttarakhan

d
22

Govt. Medical
College,
Haldwani

100 to
150

50 60 54 2 5.17 8.83 16 16

9
West

Bengal

23
Calcutta
Medical
College

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 12 12

24

24
Midnapore
Medical
College

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 12 12

10 Manipur 25

Jawaharlal
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Imphal

100 to
150

50 60 54 0 0 12 12 12

11 Karnataka

26

Belgaun
Institute of
Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24

144

27
BidarInstt. Of
Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24


28
Hassan Instt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24

29
MandyaInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24

30
RaichurInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24

31
ShimogaInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 24 24

TOTAL 2165 2598 1594.80 50 155 462.36 667.36 667.36


Annexure-III
Funds released under the Scheme for “Strengthening and up-gradation of State Government Medical
Colleges for starting new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats” till date

S.
No.

State/UT
Amount Released (in crore)

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-

18 Total

1 Assam 0 17.71 0 0 0 0 0 3
6.934

4
27.6444

2
Andhra
Pradesh

0 0
46.07

5
0 0 0 0 0

28.65
5

74.73

3 Bihar 1.40 26.32 0 1.34 0 0 0 0 7.047 36.107

4
Chandigar

h
0 17.09 0 0 0 0 0 0

13.66
4

30.754

5
Chhattisga

rh
0 0

12.27
5

0 0 0 0 0 9.819 22.094

6 Goa 0 3.83 0 12.24 0 0 0 0 0 16.07

7 Gujarat 0 6.25 0 15.97 0 0 0 0 0 22.22

8
Himachal
Pradesh

0 5.44 0 4.61 0 0 0 0 0 10.05

9
Jammu &
Kashmir

0 0 14.08 0 0 0 0 0 8 22.08

10 Jharkhand 0 0 16.49 0 0 0 0 3 5 24.49

11 Kerala 0 5.63
15.82

5
0 0 0 0 0 11 32.455

12
Madhya
Pradesh

0 26.91 0 0 0 5 0 1.94 12.7535 46.6035

13
Maharasht

ra
0 0

129.5
7

0 0 0 0 0 45.4211
174.991

1

14 Odisha 5.54 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.06 0.5 10.1

15 Punjab 0 8.09 0 4.99 30.92 0 0 0 0 44

16 Rajasthan 0 51.91 0 51.63 0 0 0 0 0 103.54

17 Telangana 0 0
23.56

5
0 0 0 0 2 0 25.565

18 Tripura 0 7.29 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 18.29

19
Uttarakhan

d
0 2.65 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 7.65

20
Uttar

Pradesh
9.06 10.19 0 18.12 0 0 0 0 0 37.37

21
West

Bengal
0 35.69 2.12 74.96 0 0 0 0

11.20
6

123.976

Total 16 225 260
183.8

6 30.92 10 0 20 165
910.7

8


ANNEXURE-IV

PRESENT POSITION OF FACULTY POSTS AGAINST SANCTIONED POSTS IN SIX
NEW AIIMS

AIIMS Sanction
ed Posts

Posts
filled at
present

Posts
vacant at
present

Bhopal 305 135 170

Bhubanes

war

305 158 147

Jodhpur 305 138 167

Patna 305 52 253

Raipur 305 98 207

Rishikesh 305 143 162

Total 1830 724 1106


ANNEXURE-V

PRESENT POSITION OF NON-FACULTY POSTS AGAINST SANCTIONED POSTS IN
SIX NEW AIIMS

AIIMS Sanctioned
Posts

Posts
filled at
present

Posts
vacant

at
present

Bhopal 3776 660 3116

Bhubaneswar 3776 793 2983

Jodhpur 3776 603 3173

Patna 3776 965 2811

Raipur 3776 986 2790

Rishikesh 3776 195 3581

Total 22656 4202 18454

